

APPEAL NO. 11-56318

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHELLY RUBIN AND MAUREEN L. FELLER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LANCASTER, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Civil Case No. 2:10-cv-04046 (Honorable Dale S. Fischer)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

GARY S. MCCALED
BRETT HARVEY
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028 (fax)
gmccaleb@telladf.org
bharvey@telladf.org

KEVIN THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15192 Rosewood Dr.
Leawood, KS 66224
Telephone: (913) 685-8000
Facsimile: (913) 685-8001
ktheriot@telladf.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE MERE PRESENCE OF SECTARIAN REFERENCES IN LEGISLATIVE PRAYERS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE. | 4 |
| A. Mandating “nonsectarian” legislative prayers ignores the facts and analysis of <i>Marsh</i> | 5 |
| 1. The prayers here are less attributable to the state than the prayers in <i>Marsh</i> | 5 |
| 2. Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent, the relief demanded by the Appellants requires the City to parse the content of prayers without evidence that the prayer opportunity has been exploited. | 7 |
| 3. The Appellants ask this court to evaluate legislative prayer by adopting an Establishment Clause standard wholly inconsistent with <i>Marsh</i> | 9 |
| B. The relief sought by Appellants is unconstitutional. | 12 |
| 1. Imposing a “nonsectarian” requirement requires the government to mandate how and to whom a person must pray and establishes a government imposed civil religion in violation of the Establishment Clause. | 13 |

| | | |
|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | There is no workable standard that allows the government to police the theological content of prayer to ensure that legislative prayers are sufficiently “nonsectarian.” | 14 |
| II. | THE PRIVATE CHOICES DETERMINING THE PRAYER CONTENT FURTHER DEFLECT CONCERNS OF GOVERNMENTAL DENOMINATIONAL PREFERENCE..... | 18 |
| III. | APPELLANTS’ RELIANCE UPON THE MAJORITY OPINION IN <i>JOYNER V. FORSYTH COUNTY</i> IS MISPLACED. | 21 |
| A. | The <i>Joyner</i> decision is in direct conflict with the Eleventh and Eighth Circuits..... | 21 |
| 1. | The <i>Joyner</i> majority opinion conflicts with the Eleventh Circuit..... | 22 |
| 2. | The <i>Joyner</i> majority opinion conflicts with the Eighth Circuit..... | 25 |
| B. | The <i>Joyner</i> majority’s interpretation of the <i>Marsh</i> standard is in conflict with the Tenth and the Eleventh Circuits..... | 26 |
| 1. | The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Marsh</i> is the most widely accepted..... | 26 |
| 2. | The <i>Joyner</i> majority’s interpretation of <i>Marsh</i> is inconsistent with the Tenth and Eleventh Circuit and is not accepted by a binding panel opinion in any other circuit..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 (a) | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE

Bogen v. Doty,
598 F.2d 1110 (8th Cir. 1979)21, 25

County of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 9-10, 11

Doe v. Indian River School Board,
--- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 3373810 (3rd Cir.2011)22

Doe v. Tangipahoa Sch. Bd.,
473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006) 12, 27-28

Doe v. Tangipahoa Sch. Bd.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)21, 24

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....13

Galloway v. Town of Greece, N.Y.,
732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11, 16-17, 21, 24

Hinrichs v. Bosma,
440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)28

*Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Indiana General
Assembly*,
506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)28

Joyner v. Forsyth County,
653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....4, 13, 14, 15

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....9

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....10

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....*passim*

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....16

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388 (1983).....19

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....16

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)10

Snyder v. Murray City, Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 15, 26-27

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....11

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 15-16

Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986).....19

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls,
376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)27

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....3, 19

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer*, 6 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 219 (2008).6, 17

R. Luther III & D. Caddell, *Breaking Away from the “Prayer Police”: Why the First Amendment Permits Sectarian Legislative Prayer and Demands a “Practice Focused” Analysis*, 48 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 569 (2008) 17-18

Robert J. Delahunty, *“Varied Carols”: Legislative Prayer in a Pluralist Polity*, 40 CREIGHTON L. REV. 517 (2007)17
